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In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp 
for Approval of its Proposed Electric Rate 
Schedules & Electric Service Regulations 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
DOCKET NO. 06-035-21 

 
JOINT MOTION TO AMEND 

SCHEDULING ORDER 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 PacifiCorp, the Division of Public Utilities, the Committee of Consumer Services and the 

UAE Intervention Group (referred to collectively herein as the “Participating Parties”) hereby 

request that the Utah Public Service Commission (“Commission”) amend the scheduling order 

adopted by the Commission in this docket to extend the filing deadline for Intervenor Direct 

Testimony on test period issues from April 21, 2006 to April 28, 2006 and to establish a five 

business day response period for data requests regarding test period served on or after April 28, 

2006.  In support of this motion, PacifiCorp states as follows: 

 1. On April 4, 2006, the Commission issued a Scheduling Order in this proceeding 

setting April 21, 2006 as the filing deadline for Intervenor Direct Testimony on test period 
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issues.  The Commission’s Order also established a seven business day response period for data 

requests regarding test period issues served on or after April 21, 2006 and a three business day 

response period for data requests served on or after May 12, 2006. 

 2. Pursuant to the Scheduling Order, the Participating Parties and other parties to 

this case met on April 11, 2006 to discuss test period issues.  Based on those discussions, the 

Participating Parties agree that a change in the procedural schedule is desirable in order to allow 

additional time to review and discuss test period issues and to engage in settlement negotiations.  

3. Therefore, the Participating Parties request that the Commission amend the 

Scheduling Order to extend the filing deadline for Intervenor Direct Testimony on test period 

issues from April 21, 2006 to April 28, 2006 and to establish a five business day response period 

for data requests regarding test period served on or after April 28, 2006.  

4. Because the proposed changes to the schedule provide parties with additional time 

to review and discuss test period issues, it is not anticipated that any of the parties to this 

proceeding would object to the proposed changes.  

WHEREFORE, the Participating Parties respectfully request that the Commission enter 

an order amending the Scheduling Order in this proceeding as discussed herein. 

 Respectfully submitted this 13th day of April, 2006. 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Edward A. Hunter 
Stoel Rives LLP 
Attorneys for PacifiCorp 
 
 
 

      _________________________________ 
      Michael Ginsberg 
      Patricia Schmid 
      Attorneys for Division of Public Utilities 
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      _________________________________ 
      Reed Warnick 
      Paul Proctor 
      Attorneys for Committee of Consumer Services 

 
 
 
   _________________________________ 
   Gary A. Dodge 
   Attorneys for UAE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 13th day of April, 2006, I caused to be served, via e-mail, a 
true and correct copy of the Joint Motion to Amend Scheduling Order in No. 06-035-21 to the 
following: 

 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone: (801)  366-0335 
Facsimile:  (801) 366-0352 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Division of Public Utilities 

Reed Warnick  
Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone:  (801) 366-0327 
rwarnick@utah.gov 
pproctor@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Committee of Consumer 
Services 

 
Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone:  363-6363 
Facsimile:  363-6666 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Attorneys for UAE 

 
F. Robert Reeder 
Vicki Baldwin 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
Attorneys for UIEC  

 
Dennis Miller 
Division of Public Utilities 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone:  (801) 530-6657 
dmiller@utah.gov 

 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 
800 West Tower 
Washington, DC  20007 
Telephone:  (202) 342-0800 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
Attorney for Nucor Steel 

 
Lt. Col. Karen White 
Capt. Damund E. Williams 
AFLSA/ULT 
Utility Litigation Team 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL  32403-5319 
Telephone:  850-283-6217 
karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
damund.williams@tyndall.af.mil 
Attorneys for FEA 

C. Scott Brown 
Colleen Larkin Bell 
Questar Gas Company 
180 East 100 South 
P.O. Box 45360 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0360 
Telephone:  801-324-5172 
Facsimile:  801-324-5935 
scott.brown@questar.com 
colleen.bell@questar.com 
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Arthur F. Sandack 
8 East Broadway, Suite 510 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Telephone:  801-532-7858 
 asandack@msn.com 
Attorneys for IBEW Local 57 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
Telephone:  513-421-2255 
Facsimile:  513-421-2764 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Kroger Company 

 
Thomas E. Bingham 
Utah Manufacturers Association 
136 East South Temple, Suite 1740 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Telephone:  801-363-3885 
Facsimile:  801-363-0505 
tom@umaweb.org 

 
Lee R. Brown, Vice President 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84116 
Telephone:  801-532-2043 
Facsimile:  801-534-1407 
lbrown@usmagnesium.com 

 
Dale F. Gardiner 
Parry Anderson & Gardiner 
60 East South Temple #1200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
Telephone:  801-521-3434 
Facsimile:  801 521-3484 
dfgardiner@parrylaw.com 
Attorney for AARP 

 
Roger J Ball 
1375 Vintry Lane 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 
(801) 277-1375 
ball.roger@gmail.com 
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